The population of this Study consist of 11,643 

registered NSMEs in Lagos State, Nigeria according to 

Small and Medium Enterprises Development Agency of 

Nigeria (SMEDAN) and National Bureau of Statistics 

Collaborative survey in 2019. 

A sample size of three hundred and eighty seven 

(387) was used for this study with the aid of Taro 

Yamane formula. 

Yamane, Taro. (1967) formular 

"n=   

Where n= sample size, = level of significance at 0.05, 

Simple random sampling was employed to 

choose the respondents. Primary data used in this study